(iv) the sale of $69,000 in promissory notes in June 2013, (v) the sale of a $200,000 convertible debenture on July 15, 2013 and the receipt of
$170,000 in net proceeds after expenses therefrom; and (vi) the repayment of approximately $2,024,500 (including a prepayment penalty of
$200,000) in other notes payable, long-term convertible debt, accrued interest and bank loans from the net proceeds received in this offering,
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions, and without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after
March 31, 2013, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2013 would have been approximately $508,000, or $0.09 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $2.31 per share to our existing
stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $5.17 per share to investors purchasing shares in the offering.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our

common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing shares in the offering:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 5.26
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2013  $ (2.22)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 2.31

Pro Forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.09
Amount of dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 5.17

The information above assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option. If the underwriters exercise their

over-allotment option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to $0.24 per share, representing an immediate
increase to existing stockholders of $2.46 per share and an immediate dilution of $5.02 per share to new investors. If any shares are issued
upon exercise of outstanding options or warrants, new investors will experience further dilution.

29

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization, as of March 31, 2013: